SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1865

A RESOLUTION designating July 30, 2005, as E.C. Tyree Health Clinic Day.

WHEREAS, The E.C. Tyree Health Clinic was established in 1990 to meet the health care service needs of socio-economically disadvantaged families. The E.C. Tyree Health Clinic serves multiracial citizenry in Sedgwick county; and

WHEREAS, The E.C. Tyree Health Clinic's mission is "To reach all persons who know or need to know Jesus Christ through Praise, Fellowship and Empowerment as we grow and build for the Kingdom"; and

WHEREAS, The E.C. Tyree Health Clinic conducts annual health fairs to address healthy lifestyles, through nutrition and fitness, HIV/Aids awareness, diabetes screening and various other diseases, which negatively affect the minority community; and

WHEREAS, The E.C. Tyree Health Clinic operates solely with the assistance of volunteers from within the community including a physician, surgeon and a host of nurses; and

WHEREAS, The E.C. Tyree Health Clinic has served more than 690 patients with various illnesses in the past year; and

WHEREAS, The E.C. Tyree Health Clinic is celebrating 15 years of service to the community on July 30, 2005, and will continue to serve those in need of health and wellness: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That the body designates July 30, 2005 as E.C. Tyree Health Clinic Day and asks that every citizen participate in any way to fight disease and help raise funds for those in need of health care; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate provide an enrolled copy of this resolution to Vickie McDaniel, 1658 N. Lorraine St., Wichita, KS 67214.

Senate Resolution No. 1865 was sponsored by Senator Donald Betts, Jr.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by that body

	-
	President of the Senate.
	Secretary of the Senate.